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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir,
can you club question No. 2 and 3?
(Interruptions),

MR. CHAIRMAN: No clubbing.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I am
not asking you to club me. I am asking you to club the question.

Pre-flight examination of pilots for alcoliol consumption


SHRI BHAGATRAM

MANHAR:f SHRI BIR
BHADRA PRATAP

SINGH;

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that it is compulsory to conduct pre-flight alcohol medical examination on Indian Airlines pilots before taking off;

f The question was actually asked on the floor of the" House by Shri Bhagatram
Mantiar.


(b) if so, what is the number of cases detected during the last three years where the tests have shown the pilots to be under the influence of alcohol and the action taken against  them;   and

(c) whether Government are aware that in a number of such cases reports are signed by the doctors without proper medical check-ups;
if so, what is the number of such cases noticed so far during the last three years and the action taken against the erring doctors?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM   (SHRI      SHIVRAJ   PATIL):
(a) Yes, Sir. Pilots of Indian Airlines are subjected to pre-flight medical examination before operating flights from the origi-naiing stations and from ouistations where they night-stop.

(b) During the last three years, only one case was detected and the pilot involved was placed under suspension.

(c) No, Sir. No such case has come to notice.

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: Sir, according to the practice prevalent throu ghout the world, pre-flight alcohol medi cal examination is carried out by the Air lines doctor on pilots to know whether the pilots have consumed alcohol. Sir, the Indian Airlines have a number of doctors on their panel who are paid for such pre-flight alcohol tests on pilots before they take off. This practice has been in vogue only on paper and no tests ace carried out by doctors as far as my information is concerned. Sir, I would like to know from the Minister whether it is true that the pilot of the ill-fated Boeing at Ahme dabad was in the habit of getting Wank test reports from the doctors, and if so, whether he obtained a blank test report on the date of accident. If not, what were the contents of the report issued on that date? ...........................................................
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SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Sir, the practice is that before the pilot goes to the cockpit, he is examined by the doctor and if the doctor finds that the pilot is not steady, if his pupilsare dilated, if he is smelling alcohol, th:n there are other tests to be carried out. The breath analyser test is one such test. Then the pulse is also measured and the blood is also taken. But if he is steady and if he does not smell alcohol and is in a normal condition, the doctor examines him and issues the certificate and with that certificate, he goes to the cockpit. In this case, I have no information to say that he was under influence of alcohol or not.
(Interruption)... The information given to me is that he was normal.

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: Sir, with regard to the appointment of doctors or medical tests on pilots, I would like to know the criteria selected for the appointment of these doctors and what facilities are provided to them at the airports for pre-flight medical tests and whether the pilots are examined at the airports or at the clinics of these doctors before taking off.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Sir, we have doctors who are on contracts and at the time of the flight, they are available at the airport and at certain places, they are sitting there. They do have the instruments, the breath analyser and other instruments which are used by them I to test the pilots and after testing the pilots, they  give   certificates.

SHRI BIR BHADRA  PRATAP SINGH:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am somewhat surprised by the Minister's reply. Even in today's 'Hindustan Times' there is a box news. It is definitely after the question is put up here that the case has been detected. But in part (c) of the reply the (Minister says that no such case has come to his notice. Even after the Government is put on alerts by the question, the Government is sleeping and cases are detected. The sum and substance of my question is this. According to him the practice is, doctors examine before the take-off. But the actual practice is, doctors sign blank certificates sitting at home. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he will make a thorough enquiry into such irresponsible acts by subordinate officers and see that doctors do not sign certificates sitting at home and do not play with the lives of innocent   citizens.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Sir, I do appreciate the concern expressed by the hon. Member.
We have to take all the steps to see that those who fly are not under the influence of liquor.
There is a procedure laid down for this purpose and we are following that procedure.
We are asking the Indian Airlines and Air India and other organizations to go into the procedures and find out if there are any modifications necessary. If modifications are necessary, certainly we can take action. But we will go by the advice given by experts in these cases. The hon. Member said that some newspaper reports had appeared. We shall have to realise that this question relates to the Indian Airlines and not to other organisations.
I     am
answering questions about the Indian Airlines.
Some certificates, some printed material, also have appeared in which these signatures are there. But a procedure is laid down that if it is found that he is under the influence of alcohol
| and other tests are required, that is done.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has said that there are procedures laid down end they are following the procedures. The procedure is that they have to fill certain things. I am referring to a particular blank. There is one item which says that it has not been followed properly. That item is, 'B.P. not routine'. That particular blank does not contain this. If this could be an instance where the doctor did not record the B.P. because he has not entered it—is specifically said that it is not to be routine—if that is the case, I would like to know from the Minister whether, with regard to the various accidents or near accidents, the doctors' reports had been routine signatures or whether they had gone into the details as required under the procedure which the 'Minister himself points out.
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SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: I think the hon. Member is referring to a certain thing which has appeared in a magazine.
I would like to inform this august House that this had happened in 19S3. That is point No. 1. This was done by a doctor and he is not in the service now;
he is removed. This is point No. 2
Thirdly, ___

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Was he removed because of this or because the contract ended?

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: There ace many things. If you sit down, I will ex-plan.
This doctor     is no more  in      the service. We
haw found that    he is deficient in his attention
to these things. So he is removed. What has appeared in the magazine relates to 1983, long back. And today, this   is not the form we are
following.  After that some steps have     been
taken.  And a different kind of firm      is being
followed. This was the form followed  in   1983.
This is the form    we      are following  sincw
1984.   And  in  this  form all the formalities that
have to be followed, I am told, are being followed. And yet I appreciate the anxiety of the' honourable Members. I have told them, if this has come to our notice, we 'should go deep into the  matter and    we  should find
out what is actually being done. They have been telling me that proper attention is   paid to all
those things.  Yet I      am asking them  to
examine and whatever is necessary in this respect shall be done.'

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: If India
Today is misleading they public they should take them to the Press Council.   Why   are
they not doing that?


(Interruption)

DR. (SHRIMATl) NAJMA HEP-TULLA:   I thought this is a vary serious
question we are asking concerning the Indian Airlines. If there is indisciplie at every stage, definitely it is going to...

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: There should be dscipline in asking question  also.   :

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA HEPTULLA:
Yes, yes; 1 know. I would like to ask the honourable Minister, when they are taking out all these norms, whether they are showing more concern about discipline in the entire working of the Indian Airlines    and   Air
India.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: What you are talking

about is..... . j


SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, I agree that there is some sort of pre-flight check done on the pilots. But there is no doubt in my mind that it needs to be strictly enforced and much, greater care and attention have to be paid to that part, in that sector. I would like to know whether in the case of the pre-flight check especially in the last flight which landed —
these days flights are late quite often— you noticed some flight crew entering the cockpit with glasses at frequent intervals of twenty minutes or so and. I would also like to know whether in the last flight post-flight check also has been carried out by the Indian Airlines.

MR. CHAIRMAN: In the cockpit? Do they drink in the cokpit?
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SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Sir, Mr. Kal-n, was a pilot.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, I was not in the Indian Airlines, but I was ia   Indian Air
Force.

CHAIRMAN: You were in the
11  Air Force?

I SURESH KALMADI; Yes, Sir.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Sir, I am try-o explain that on board the   aircraft we  do not
carry any liquor] (Interruption)

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: But what about the passengers? Passengers ..
(Interruptions)...

|R1   DIPEN   GHOSH:   Is   it   banned
OT Ett.7 That is the question. .. (Inter

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Is banned?.. .(Interruptions)   ...

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: I have not yet. Sir, we do not carry
any liquor on board the IA aircraft. It is only the Air-India which carries liquor.
Whether any private person is carrying any liquet and whether any crew member is consuming it—these are all things which have to be examined and up to this time we have not come across any i in which this has happened; at do not know.
I have to find out.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I hope you will see that it does not happen.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: I think it does not happen. Aa for as the specific question asked by Mr. Kalmadi is concerned, we test before the flight, we do the pre-flight test, hut after the aircraft lands, we do not carry out any test. Now. this point which he has made will also be kept in mind to find out whe-:her it is necessary and should be done.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sukomal Sen.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Sir, with     re-ardl
to the pre-flight check, and about the doctors who conduct the pre-flight check, as far as I have been able to understand the Minister, doctors are on contract and they        are available on time      to check the
pilots      before   they enter the cockpit.   I
would like to know whether the doctors are regularly appointed doctors in the Indian Airlines or they Me hired en contract.

MR.   CHAIRMAN:   He said that  they are
on  contract.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Then, Sir, if the doctors were on contract, what is the responsibility? They can sign a blank form and give it to the pilot. I would like to know whether after this accident Government would consider appointing regular doctors as employees of Indian Airlines so that they have some responsibility, they have some onus, for what they do. It   is necessary.

Then, Sir, another point, about sewing liquor: they do not serve liquor. But I have seen air hostesses serving ice to passengers who want to drink. Way do they carry ice?
That can be served to pilots   also if  they
drink.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Sir, Air India has doctors in their service who check them.
Indian Airlines have doctors on contract.
There is a suggestion given by the hon.
Member. We will keep it in mind and try to see what has to be done.

SHRI SATISH KUMAR SHARMA: Sir, we have a pre-flight medical system in Indian Airlines and Air India. I would like to know if the Vayudoot also has a similar system because we had on that fateful day two crashes, one involving Vayudoot Fokker Friendship. If they do not have that system, will the Minister give an assurance that a similar system, pre-flight medical system, will be introduced immediately for Vayudoot also?

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: Generally,
Vayudoot is following in the footsteps of Indian Airlines.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Even
in crashes also, (Interruptions)-
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SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: The procedures and rules generally are identical. But they do have their different procedures and rules.
Now, Sir, if it is not there we will certainly like to introduce it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Question No. 3.

Crashes of Indian Airlines and Vayudoot aircraft

*3. SHRI SURESH KALMADI:

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) what were the reasons for the crashes in Indian Airlines and Vayudoot aircraft on the I9th October,  1988;

(b) whether Government are aware of the press reports regarding overuse and metal fatigue of the aircraft of these two airlines being the reasons for the crashes; if so, what is Government's reaction thereto;

(c) what is the accident record of these two airlines in International comparisons; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take so that such incidents do not occur in future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL): (a) The Central Government has ordered formal investigation under Rule 75 of the Aircraft Rules appointing Courts of Inquiry for accidents involving Indian Airlines aircraft at Ahmedabad and Vayudoot aircraft at Guwahati reasons for the crashes can be known only after the enquiries into these accidents are completed.

(b) Yes. Sir. The Government is aware of these press reports. Aircraft are being used to the extent possible without compromising on safety. Indian Airlines and Vayudoot are not overusing their aircraft. Maintenance of their fleet is done according to the prescribed schedule duly approved by the regulatory authorities.

(c) A comparison of record Of fata cidents of Indian Airlines aircraft with internattional record obtained from ICAO from 1981 to 1987 is attached as statement   (see  below).

(d) Administratively, review of safety maintenance and training aspects has been initiated. Based on the findings and causes of accidents established during the formal investigation by the Courts of Inquiry, further appropriate action will be I


  Statement

Year Fatal accidents
to LA. aircraft
excluding third
party fatalities

Rate of fatal
accidents per 100
thousand take
offs for Indian
Airlines

Rate of Fatal
accidents per 100
thousand take offs
for all scheduled
services (airlines) of
JCAO contracting
States.

1981.
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986.
1987.

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

 0\ 000
0.000 0
000 00
000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0 20 0.25 0-19
0-14 0.19
0-13
Not available

+ The question was
Kalmadi.

actually   asked on the floor of the  House by     Shri  Suresh

